

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS



Clerk of the Court
Received 11/04/2020 08:45 PM
Filed 11/04/2020 08:45 PM

19-CF-797

ALONZO JESSIE ATKINS

Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

Appeal from the Superior Court of the
District of Columbia – Criminal Division
2017-CF2-733

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Adrian E. Madsen, Esq.
Bar No. 1032987
8705 Colesville Road
Suite 334
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Tel: (202) 738-2051
madsen.adrian.eric@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Argument.....	1
I. Metropolitan Police Department (MPD) Detective ██████ Improperly Recounted Non-Testifying Witness ██████ Statements on Direct Examination During the Government’s Case-in-Chief, Statements the Government Improperly Argued for Their Truth in Closing, Violating Mr. Atkins’ Sixth Amendment Right to Confront Witnesses Against Him, and These Errors Were Compounded by the Trial Court’s Failure to Give a Timely Limiting Instruction or Otherwise Intercede and by the Trial Court’s Erroneous Final Instructions.....	1
A. MPD Detective ██████ Testified on Direct Examination During the Government’s Case-in-Chief That ██████ Took Officers “to the Location of <i>the Weapon That Was Used.</i> ”	6
1. <i>Holmes</i> , Which Held That Testimony About Events Viewed Through a Live Video Feed Does Not Constitute Hearsay, is Not Relevant to the Issue Before the Court.....	6
B. Although the Jury is Presumed to Follow the Law, the Trial Court’s Instructions Improperly Conveyed to the Jury That it Could Not Consider ██████ Excited Utterances for Their Truth but Could Consider Her Later Hearsay Statements for Their Truth.....	7
1. While Mr. Atkins Did Not Object to the Trial Court’s Final Instructions, He Did Not Invite the Error, and This Court Reviews for Plain Error, as Made Clear in <i>Rose</i> , <i>Preacher</i> , and <i>Clark</i>	8
2. Despite the Trial Court’s Correct Pretrial Ruling on the Admissibility of ██████ Statements, Both Its Oral and Written Instructions Incorrectly Stated the Law.....	10
C. The Errors Were Plain.....	13

D. The Errors Affected Mr. Atkins’ Substantial Rights Where No Witness Properly Testified to Mr. Atkins Having Possessed a Gun, Including the Gun Found in the Alley, Where the Trial Court’s Instructions Effectively Prohibited the Jury from Considering Mr. Atkins’ Theory of the Case, Where the Government’s DNA Expert Acknowledge that Mr. Atkins’ DNA Could Have Gotten on the Gun in a Manner Consistent With His Theory of the Case, and Where There Was No Substantive Evidence That the Gun Found in the Alley was the Gun Used to Shoot Mr. Atkins14

E. The Errors Affected the Fairness, Integrity, and Public Reputation of the Proceedings15

II. The Trial Court’s Failure to Instruct the Jury That Evidence Sufficient to Support a Conviction for Unlawful Possession of a Firearm in Violation of D.C. Code § 22-4503 Requires Proof That the Defendant Knew of His Prohibited Status Constitutes Plain Error16

A. D.C. Code § 22-4503 and 18 U.S.C. § 922(g), Enacted by the Same Legislature, Require the Same *Mens Rea*17

B. *Staples v. United States* is Consistent with the Reading of D.C. Code § 22-4503 Required by *Rehaif*.....19

C. *State v. Fikes* is Inapposite Where the Court’s Holding Rested Upon a Missouri Statute Governing Statutory Interpretation, Inapplicable Here, and Where the Statutory Language at Issue Differs from That of D.C. Code § 22-4503.....19

D. *Myers* and Decisions Prior to *Rehaif*, Axiomatically, are Inconsistent with the Court’s Decision in *Rehaif*, Where the Court’s Holding Ran Contrary to Decades of Decisions Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)21

E. The Error Seriously Affected the Fairness, Integrity, and Public Reputation of the Proceedings21

Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carrell v. United States</i> , 165 A.3d 314 (D.C. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 475 A.2d 1118 (D.C. 1984)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	21
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 154 A.3d 106 (D.C. 2017)	21
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 92 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2014).....	6-7
<i>Holmon v. District of Columbia</i> , 202 A.3d 512 (D.C. 2019)	6
<i>McNeely v. United States</i> , 874 A.2d 371 (D.C. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 56 A.3d 1148 (D.C. 2012).....	18, 20
<i>Preacher v. United States</i> , 934 A.2d 363 (D.C. 2007).....	8-10
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 222 A.3d 1046 (D.C. 2019).....	17
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	passim
<i>Rose v. United States</i> , 49 A.3d 1252 (D.C. 2012)	8-10
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 248, 260 (D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	19
<i>State v. Fikes</i> , 597 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019)	19-20
<i>Street v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	5
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 243 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020)	21-22

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 954 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 53 U.S. 64 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 53 A.3d 307 (D.C. 2012)	21
<i>Wills v. United States</i> , 147 A.3d 761, 772 (D.C. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 995 A.2d 174 (D.C. 2010).....	5
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033, 1044 (D.C. 2013)	6

Statutes & Court Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2), (g)	passim
26 U.S.C. § 5681(d)	19
D.C. Code § 22-4503(a)(1)	passim
D.C. Code § 23-1303(d)	22
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 52(b)	9
